

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Chad David
Petitioner

v.

United States of America
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari
From the United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
Team No. 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT6

I. OFFICER MCNOWN’S WARRANTLESS ENTRY INTO DEFENDANT’S HOME WAS NOT UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE OFFICER MCNOWN WAS ACTING IN A COMMUNITY CARETAKER CAPACITY.6

 A. Acting as a Community Caretaker, Officer McNown’s Actions Were Completely Divorced from the Detention, Investigation, or Acquisition of Evidence Relating to the Violation of a Criminal Statute.7

 i. *Officer McNown entered Defendant’s home with a non-investigatory purpose.*8

 ii. *Even if Officer McNown had a mixed purpose for entry of the home, he was predominantly acting as a community caretaker.*.....10

 B. Officer McNown’s Entry Was Justified at Its Inception, and His Subsequent Actions Were Reasonably Related to the Scope of Locating the Defendant......12

 i. *Officer McNown did not conduct an unreasonable search or seizure because the evidence was discovered in plain view.*13

II. DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL HAD NOT ATTACHED PRIOR TO HIS INDICTMENT ACCORDING TO THE BRIGHT-LINED RULE, WHICH UPHOLDS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND CORE PURPOSE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.14

 A. For Decades This Court Firmly Established the Bright-Lined Rule, Holding a Person’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Only Attaches After Enumerated Formal Proceedings Are Brought Against Him.15

B. Further Substantiating the Bright-Lined Rule, This Court Recognizes a Person’s Sixth Amendment Right Attaches When He is Brought Before a Judicial Officer.16

i. Defendant was not brought in front of a judicial officer nor did prosecutors initiate any enumerated adversary judicial proceedings.16

C. In Accordance to the Bright-Lined Rule, the Critical Stage Question is Distinct from the Attachment Question.17

i. Defendant’s preindictment plea negotiations are only a critical stage question, where the Sixth Amendment right to effective counsel had not attached.18

D. The Rebuttable Presumption Broadens the Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Counsel and Wrenches It From Its Proper Context.19

i. The government did not cross the constitutional line to adversary when it tried several times to contact Defendant’s attorney in an attempt to offer a generous plea deal20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968) | 7 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) | 14 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 6 |
| <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) | 14, 15, 17, 20 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) | 19 |
| <i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) | 15 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) | 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) | 7 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) | 14, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) | 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) | 14, 19, 20 |
